@EB@%@@ %i... _

BEI'OPE. == PUBLIC UTILIT.IES COMMIZSSION OI‘ e "'TA.'.!'.’B oF UALIFORNIA

Decis:_i.on No-.

~ In the Mattexr of the Application of )
PACIFIC GAS AMD ELEZCIRIC COMPANY ) B ,
for authority, among otber things, )  Application No. 42225
to increase its rates and charges j L

for gas serv:[ce. |

(Appearances axe lié.tea in Appendix B)

Orizinal Request

:1,/
Cn May 6, 1960 Pac:.fic Gas and a..lectr:x.c Company filed

the above-enti.tled application requestmg author:.zatlon to increase
gas rates by a total amual amount of $26, 615 000, as -follows.

1. Effective A t 25 1960 to increase gzas
rates by $9,3810,000, sub;;ect to refrnd, as
an intexin offset to the amaual increaoe

aich E1 Paso Matural Gas Company (EL Paso)
comenceca caargmb applicant on that date,
pursuant to the higher rates which EL Paso
£iled with the Federal Power Commission:
(FPC) undexr Docket No. RPS0~3.

1”f4.ective at the earl:.est poss*ble date, to
~increase its charges for gas, undexr a :
‘ §eneral rate proposal, by an add:ntn.onal

805,000 to permit applicant to realize |
85'/. retuzn on :.ts gas operations. S

Interim Reliel

Following four days of publ:.c hear:.ng devoted to the “‘1

Paso of fset portion of this applicatn.on, the Commn.ss:.on, on

1/ Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company, a CaliZornia corporation, is
engaged prin¢ipally in the business of furnishing electric and
gas service in northern and central Cal:.form.a. Applicant also
distributes and sells watex in a number of commumities and pro-
vides steam heat service in parts of Sar Franecisco and Oakland.
As of Decembex 31, 1959, ag plicant sexved 1,628,269 gas customers
located in 33 comt:.es, ’15 cities and 130 othe:: commr.m:f.t:.es. '




' AS 42225 &5

August 18, 1960 issued Dec:’.sion No.. 60537 authorizi:ng interim rate o
relief. Based on the ev:.dence adduced prior to takmg appl:.cant' |
motion for an interim offset anreaee undexr subm.t.ssn.on, the Comm:x.s-
sion demied applicant’s speeixic request to. increase fim rates oy
3.5¢ pex Mef- and intexruptible ::ates by 0.5¢ pex Mcf Ins ..ead the-‘ | “
Commission granted :Lnterm author:.zation to appl:.cant to recover t.he

increase in E1 Paso charges by u.ncreasmg its base ratea for all

classes of matural gas service oy a uniform offset of 1.864¢ per 'Mcf >

effective August 25 196C. The! mterim offset xateo are: now din

effect.

Amended Request |

on September 19, 1960, applicant 'amended its E:éciﬁés.t* on the
record to: (1) reflect the eifect of its election to use liberalz.zed
depreciation for income tax purposes during the test year 1961' |
(2\ reflect the effect of the depreciation changes gt/xthorized by
Commission Resolution U-958, dated August 30, 19603 and (3) prov:.de i

that any refund of the latest EL Paso :anrea e for gas used on or

after the effective date of the rates authorized by th:t.s dec:’.s:.on,

be made entirely to the firxm classes of customers.

The gmendment reduces the total annual amount of the |
increase, requested by $3,800 000 from $26,615, 000 to $22 815 000,
ox from 2.17% to 7.34 of test year gas sexrvice revenues at: rates
effective prior to August 25 1960. Because the net result ox the
changes in app]." cant's depreciat;.on pract.:.ces is to reduce its o
revenue requ:.rement by $3 £00,000, the amendzent has no effect oa the

rate of return sought here:.n by applicant.

2/ Tke changes authorized by Resolution U-9385 provide for: (1) the
ag plicant’s book depreciation accrual method frem 27
smlr- fund to straight-line remaining life effective January 1,
1961; (2) the concurrent establishment of a single stra:.ght—lme
rema life depreciation rate for each depreciable plant ac-
comt; (3) the extinguishment of the investment in standby gas
roduction plants; and (4) the accrual of income taxes for the
alance of the year 1960 on the basis of straight-line deprecia-
tion deductions, and the transfer, as of December 31, 1960, of

the liberalized depreciation tax xesexrve to the 'boo’c depreciation_ ‘

resexve,
~2-




Ao 42225 d.

Further Hear:.ngs L | oy

A
4

Seventeen additz.onal days of publn.c hear:.ng relatmg to
appl:.caut"‘ eneral rate proposal were held at San Franc:.sco before :
Commissionexr Theodore H, Jemmer and Examimer James I‘. Ha" ey during
the period August 15 to October 21 1960. I’he matter wa..-, subm::. ted

uo_,ect to the receipt of opening brn.efs on November 23 1960 and
weply briefs on Decemoer 12, 1960 -
Appl:.cant'" Position

Apphcant states that in addn.tlon to repeated :.nereases :.n
the cost of gas suppl:x.ed by E1 Paso, other costs ‘have rn.sen despite
its continued efforts to keep them down. Applicant represents that
it has improved the eff:.cmency of its gas ouerat:tons, but that these
improvements have not been s u££:.e1ent to offset the h:.gher e:mense**
ineuxred for labor, materials, sexvices and taxes., |

It is applicant's contention tbat ‘the cost of :.ts gas
opexations 'b.ave been affected markedly by mvest:nent in new :Eac:.l:.—

ties and in replacement of existing fac:.lxties at um.t costs

substantially a'bove those preva:.ling in the past, Apol:.cant further |

contends that. the cost of momey has mcreased since the Commission
authorized a rate of xeturn of 6, 52% for :f.ts gas department :In
Decision No. 56967, issued July 9, 1958 in Appl:.cat:.on No.: 30660, ‘
applicant’s last general gas rate proceedmg Applxcant ree:[tes that
its earnings have been far- below tb.is authorized rate of return, that
its earnings on the deprec:.ated rate base of its gas department for
the years 195¢ and 1960 were, in each :.nstance, less than 6/., and
that, at present rates, the outlook for the future is no better. it
is applicant’'s pos:.t:.on that it is ent:.tlee to and reasonably requ:.res |
a levcl of rates wh:.ch will proeuce a rate of return: o:C G. 8% on :.ts

‘ . 1

gas operatn.ous.

Recoxrd on Applicant's Gemeral Rate PrOposal

Ev:.dence was presented by the applmant the Department of

Defense and othexr exccutive agencies of “the United States. f’overnmmt

-3-




- . . ' y
the Commission staff the C:.ty and County of San nrancn.sco ’

California Farm Research and Legn.slat:.ve Committee Cal:.fo"nia .‘ o
Manufactirers Assocmtm, Southwest Gas Corporation, Campoell Soup
Company, Permamente Cement vompany, Cal:.fom:.a Portland Cement COm- 4
paay, Riverside Cement Company and Southwestem Portland Cement |
Company. Applicant and the Comiss:.on staff offe*ed evidence ‘  <
relating to all phases of applicant's gas ope-at:.ons angd tae result:.
of such operatwns 'I.'b.e presentaticfns ol othe“ part.e.e., to the p::o-
ceec._ng pertained pr:imar:.ly to rate sPread and rate o£ return. :

The record on applicant’s general rate p"ozaosal shows that
there are two prn.nc:xpal issues to be resolved by th:.s opin:.on and
oxder. These ..ssueb are: (1) what amount: oi' gas serv:i.ce revenues

has appl:.cam. demonstratea that it :easonably requires' and’ (2) how

shall such revenues be opreaa among the seve:ral clasoes of customers." R

égpl:.cani.'s I:amings

The rates of return . esti’mated by appl:.cant and by the

Commission staff for the test year 1“61 are as fcllows- |

Rate of Return SR

S | | 1icon - Staff ‘
Rate Level ﬁ. r3 29) (Em . 5(')
AT Rates Effective‘ ? : -
Prior to °/25/60 ‘ . .77’/._ o I\TotiShown'-“‘h:f“'

At Interim Rates I U
Effective 8/25/60 Not Shown = - 5.87%

At Appl:!".'cant"s' ' ' N ‘ o
Proposed Rates | 6 & . 704

3/ The position of the City and County of San Framncisco in this
proceeding was concwrred in by the following public and private
appegrances: Consumer Coumsel, State of California; Coumties
of Alameda, Kerm, Marin and Merced Cities of Ba;cersfield El -
Cerrito, Gon..ale.,, Milpitas; Morgan Hill, Mountain View, Palo
Alto, Redwood City, Sacramento, Saata C...ara and Sumyvale;
Califernia Farm Research and Legislative Committee; and Noxthcm ‘

uﬁl:.forn:.a Citizenship Council United Automobile: Uorker AI’L-r




rl The tabulation below compares the estimates of the ‘er‘s\v‘.zlts! '

of applicant's operations for the test year 1561 as presented by theﬁ,*

applicant and. the staff. Toe’ results shown: reflect applicant'
revised rate proposal 11beral:.zed depreeiat:.on 4.or mcome tax pm:--
poses and. st::a:.ght—line deprec:!.atwn foa. book purposes.

RESULIS OF OP’ERATIONS, - GAS -DE?ARMI\IT
FOR _TEST YEAR 1951 AT'PROPOSED RATES

“ Appl:.cant - CPUC Si:afx . Adopted’
@.:h No. 29) (T.‘.xh. Mo 5@ Results

Opexrating Revenues : ‘
Firm Natural Gas Sexvice:
General Semce $184,840 000 $136, 190 ,000 SIcA 840 OOO
Fixm Ind., & Gas Engine 92, 576 >000 o, 576,000 9 576 >000-
Resale 22736000 2,736,000 2. 736 000
Total Firm Nat. Gas <y ,
Interxuptible Natural Gas 67, 353, 2000 67, 317 2000 67 353, »000
Intexdepartmental Nat. Gas 50, 2336 000 SO 141, >000 50 336, ,00C
Propane Gas :AS 000 JS 000 *345 OOO‘,
Other Gas Revenues 364. 200 364.000 354,000

Total Opera ting Rev. 333,@,5'55 .>”I3,5§§,UUU : D‘B,GUU,UUGIVI, |

rating Expenses and Taxes _
oigeroduct:.on Expensev 132,540,000 183,089,000 122 540 000 :
Transnission Expenses 3, 2654 OOO 3, 766 2000~ 3, Y766 ;000
Distribution Expenses 13, 609 ,000 1& 085 OOO 14, 005 OOO E
Cust. Acctg. & Coll. Exp. 9 000 9 431 000 9, 1429, ,000
Sales Promotion Expense 1 970 >000 2, 025 000 2 025,000
Adm. & Gemeral Expense 9, 405 >000 9 470 000 % 463 000 )
Provision for Wage Increase L, 251 7000
Depreciation Expense 17, o32 -000 17, 823 OOO 17,623, 000 ;
Taxes Other Than Income }.o 520 000 17 04, 000 17, 59, 000
Income Taxes 232397000 24, 596 000 24300000
Total Expenses & Tax ZSI,SIQ”,MU 281,075,000 20"]:,025 UUU

Net Ooerat::.ng Revenues 34, 202 000 3y 820,000 | 34 575 000

Rate Base 504,133,000 496,459,000 494,459,000

Rate of Retwn Loesn T0a 6. 997.7-,: |
| The agbove estimates of gas depa::tment result.; of operat:.ons,;

for the test yea'r are extremely close;, except as to :t.ve :Ltems where'. L

there axe differences of significant magnitude between appl;.cant ana:"--' o

staff. . These items of d:.ffe-'ence aze: (l) oPerating revenues and
corollary production e.cpen..es, (2) admma.stratz.ve and. general ex- ‘

penses; (3) ad valorem ta"ces, (6-) deduction .L.com rate base of :Cunds ‘




genmerated by the use of accelerated amortization for ..ax pu:rposes'- s

and (5) wc»r’d::g cash allowance.
Revenues 5 o o

The Laxgest d:.fference between the lrgurec' of appl:ncant ‘
and staff lies in the estimates of operat:mg revenues. Th:.s
diffexence is mainly related to revenues from the general serv1ce
class or cm-tomer, the: estimates of revenues der:.ved from other
classes bemg in, substantral agxeement Appl:-..cant estimated tcat the
general sexvice class woulc produce operat:'.ng revenues of ylols,BéO 000
for the test yeax at the proposed rates. 'I.'be sta££ estimatee that
- this class of customer, wh:{.ch consists primarily of domestlc users, |
would produce $135,190,000 for the same per:.od. The diirerence o:.
$1,350,000 is attribucable to divergent estmate of the averave gas
consumption pexr custome =, as appl:.cant and sta.c:: ag:ree upon the o
number of such customers. | ‘ | .

Applicant estimated the average use per general service
castomer for the test year 1561 to be 128.0 Mef, while the Staff
est:.mated the use to be 130 Mef, a d:.lference per customer o£ 1 2 Mef
per vear., These usages wexe developed in two steps- ' i‘irst the
actuzal sales for recent years were adl usted to nomal ox average |

temperature conditions, and then the adJ usted saleﬂ were trended mto '

the test period. Applicant and staff differed in each of these steps.a, .

While we prefer the staff's method of adj ustine; to normal temperature '
cond::.tn.ons, we are of the view that appl:x.cant's trended result more )
neaxrly reflects the cond itions wm.ch may obtain in the first year -
after this order becomes eﬁect:.ve. Accord:.ngly, we adopt for pur- |
poses of this decision, applicant's f:.gu::e of $315 600 000 for o
operatuxg revenues at prOposed rates for the test year 1961. L
Operating E:men.,es ' '

Applicant's estimate of product:!.on expenses for the test
year is $122,540 ,000; the staffts est:.mate is $1”3 Oo9,000. -

G




A, 42225 o D Y

[N
[
B

Production e-:penses consist almost entLely o_ ‘the cost. of gas
purchased, and the diftere'nce of S~’+9 000 refleces the h.u.gher gas
sales upon which the staff'« estimate of operatmg revenue is oa.,ed.-,
We adopt fox production expemses, for purposes of". this proceedmg, the
mount of 182, 510 000, which is compat:.ble with the ope:ating
revenues hereinbefore adopted £or the test vear., R
In view of the fact that such a suostantn.al portion o£ :I.ts

opexating expenses is the cost of out-of—state pu::chases of °as, ‘
applicant Is hereby olaccd on. cont:inumg notice’ that this Comm:r.s :I.on |
expects and will requixe it in each and every snowing for changes in
rates resulting .:rom changes in costs of purchased gas to demonstratc ‘
the exercise of all reasonaolc efiorts to. protect its r:i.ghts and
interests in maintammg such cos ..s at. their lowest reasona'ole level. “

In txansmission, distri.butn.on, customers accozmting end
collecting, and sales promotion expenses, the differences between
estimates result mainly from the staff's allocation of the effects of
the 1960 wage inercase among these several‘ categor:.es of operata.ng .
expenses, whereas applicant aid not allocate the wage mcrease.
Instead, applicant included an over-all lump sum adJ ustment of
$1,251,000 in its results of operation’ estmate. e adopt thc
following amounts, which Inmclude the effects of the l 60- wage
increase, as reasonable for test period purposes* transmission ex=
penses ,$3,766,000; distribution expenses, $14 005,000 customers' |
accounting and collectmg expenses, $9, 429 0003 and sales promotmon o
expenses, $2,025,000. | o I

At fixrst glance, the staff's estimate of 99 l 70 000 for
administrative and general expenses appears to exceed applicant'
estimate of $9,405,000. However, if the effect of the 1960 wage
inercase were to be removed from the stafffs estimate to maz_ce ;I.t -

comparable to applicant's figuxe, :i.t would be seem that tlse,' staff's




estimate of administrative and general e:cpenses is. actﬁally some
$300,000 lower thamn applicant's, This difference is largely
attr:.butable to the amount of common: expenses. allocated to gas‘ .
,operations. Among the causes of th:.s difference axe the follcvwmg'
the staff estimated injuries and damages e:cpense on. the bas:.s of the :
number of employees, whereas applicant based its estmate on nmber
of customers; in the computatu.on of employee group lii'e :x.nsmranee
expense, the staff related premium reftmds to the year in: which tae

prem.um was paid, whereas appl:.cant related such refundq to the year

following payment of premium; and In estimating miscellaneous general L
expense, the staff exeluded certain dues, donations and contributions o

in accordance with usual Commission practice in this regard, We
£ind the staff's estimate to be more reasonable than applié'ant"‘s;

and we adopt for test period pm:poses for administrative and general .

expenses at. proposed rates the amount of $9, 463 000, whicn represents*"
the staff's figure adjusted for the lower. franchise ;requirementsw L
related to adopted revemues, | o | |

Both applicant and staff eomputed depreeiation expense
according to the stra:.ght-lme remaming life method pursuant to v, |
Comnission Resolution No, U-988. The dif.ference between the two
éepreciation estimates is only $9,000, which :LS not a sign:.ficant
amount in this proeeeding We adopt the amoumt of ""17 0231 000 as.
reasopable Zox depreciation expen.se for the test period
Taxes | ' |

Applicant’s estimate of taxcs other than income :.s | ,
substantially higher than the staff 'se The difterence amomts te
$926,000 and lies principally in- the item of ad valorem taxes.
Appl..cant, in estimating ad valorem taxes fo:r the test oeriod used
directly trended assessment xatios and tax rates, whereas the 3ta£f

used the latest lmowmn tax rates and assessment ratio.».‘\ The _ l ‘




-

Commission is of the opinion that the simple trending of 'the'od

valoreni tax factors of previous years does not ptoduce- reﬁéblei ; |
estimates for test per:.od purposes. 'I‘he use of the latest ava lable :
asoessment ratios and tax rates hao been tne mfomly applied
pract:.c\. of this Commission and has proven to be ‘the most reasonable
method of estimating future ad valorem taxes. We therefore "ind
the staff estimate of $17,594;000 to be reasonable for taxes. other |
than income during the' test penod. | _ ‘

During the pendency of this proceedmg applicant announced
its intention to continue to elect to use lu.berali‘.zeda depxeciation. |
for income Tax purposes. Both applicaﬁt. and staf€ doed'-thio’. ‘method'w .
of depreciation in computing their respe‘ctivé es‘ti,matet of_x-:’.noom'e'v N
taxes, and b°thvg n°m1i==9d the incomé téx effects of aocelet;f'ed‘:'
amortization. The amowmt of $1,307, 000 by which the staff's f:.guxe |
for income taxes exceeds the applicant's reflects the h:l‘.gher operat—
ing revenues and lower operating expenses estmated by the stafi

Based on the rxevenues and expenses adopted herem, we
compute and £ind reasonable the amount of $24,300 000 Ior :mcome
taxes at proposed xates for the test year 1961.. 'I’he :anome taxes
adopted and used herem are computed in conform:.ty with Decisn.on I\To.
59926, dated Apr:.l 12 1960, wh:Lch specif:.es the treatment to be |
accorded 11‘be::alized tax deprec:.ation for xate-makmg purposes._
Rate Base '

The follow:'.nb tabulation compares the development o...
we:bhted average deorec:.ated rate bases for the test year 1‘.’)61 -




A, 42225 o

as preseuted by the spplicant and the staffi. ‘

Applicant . - Stafff' - V‘AdOQteafv‘
Gas Plamt: ' .

Weighted Average Plant $672,570,000 $672 670 ooo $672 670 ooo :

Deduction for Deprx. 172,183,000  171.981.000  171.981.000.
Net Gas Plant 500,487,000 500,089,000 SUD,GBQ,UUG o

Adjustments: \ | L
Contrib, in Aid of Comstr. (T0,984,000) (T0508%,000) :
Customers Adv, for Comstr, (3,1156,000) | 5,000) -

Accumulated Income Taxes = , . , g g
Accelerated Amortization

Total Adjustments

Working Capital: . o e
Materials and Supplies - 2,438, 000‘ - 2,438, 000 ' 2 438 OOO"
Gas in Storage. , 823 000 > 828, ,000 828‘0005‘
Working Cash Allowance 14,485,000 9,149,000 9,149,009

Total.workxng Capital : : % P
Total WE1ghted Awerage | L , S
Rate Base 504,138,000 494,459,000 494,459,000 -
®ed FigETe) | -
Both applicant and staff estimated total weignted average
gas plant in the amount of $672,670,000, which we £ind to be |

reasonable and adopt, Consmstent'wzth the deprecratxon expenses

hereiubefore found reasonable, we adopt the staff's deductron for
depreciation in the amount of $17l 981 000 There is no difference 
between the two estimates for contrrbutious in aid of’ constructmon,."
nox between the two estunates foxr customers' advances for construc-'
tion. We adopt, for test yeax purposes, the amount of $10 984 000 o
for contributlons in aid of comstruction and the amount of $3 116 OOO, -
for customers’ advancev for construction. :

The staff has adjusted Tate base by deductxng accumulated

deferred income taxes resulting.from.the use’ of accelerated amort*za-' )

tiecn. Appllcant bas not made a corresponding aogustment. Ihe staff'évf

adjustment is fferent fn form but consistent in theory‘with the

treatuent accorded such deferred taxes in reccnt Commzssxon decmsions




wnere::n interest on the . accumulated balance was deducted from income
taxes rather than directly deduct:’.ng such balance from rate base.

We £ind the staff's adjustment. to be rcasonable and. prope.. ,' and the
adopted rate base will reflect a deduction of $£. 545 ,OOO .'I.n

recogm.t:.on of the avan.labz.l:.ty to and the use by the appllcant of

the funds oenerateo tbroug):x the use of accelerated amort:...at:’.on for

income tax purposes. _ ) _
Ihere is no d:.fference between the estn.mateo of the staff

and applicant for materials ano suppl:.eo and 880 in °tox'age.

adopt the amount of 2 438 OOO fox macer:.als and suppl:.es and

$828, 000 £or gas 'ln stotage.

Worldng Cash. Allowance ‘

| ‘I'he allowance for working cash included by applicant n.n 1ts
rate base amounts to $14,4385,000, while that :.ncluded 'by toe sta f 1s
$9,149,000, the difference being $5,336 000 Both the appl:.cant and
| staff developed working cash allowance by the- same general proceduxe
of determ:’.ning gross wo::ld.ng cash requ:x.rement as md:.cated by
analysis of certain balancc sheet accounts and then deducting from
such gro.,s requirement amounts not suppl:.ec by stockholders. o
Applicant and staff arrived at gross requ:’.rements wh:.ch are subatan- |
tially the same, deteminmg $1&,152, 000 and $l£:- 230 000 \
respectively, as the gross worlc..ng ¢cash requirement.’ 'J.‘hey parted .g;l,
ways, howevex, on the deduct:\.on from gross requ:.rement of" amounts not ’
supplied by stockbolders. 'l“he diiference between the amount of the _’ “
woricing cask allowance tﬂ.tm.a tely ceterm:a.ned by each is contamed :Ln
one compomnent of such deduct:[.on, namely, the average amount of cash

available as a res ult of appl:.cant's payment ol :.ts expenses lagging

behz:nd the collect:.on of such expenses in the form of revenues :Erom o

its ratepayers. Appl:'.cant, m detemming the dolla:r: effect of this

payment lag, has mproper..y used :Lts revenues wn.tb. respect to




A5 ) o . 3

collections rather than :!.ts e:_cpeiases; Applica:at ‘seellc'sl'; thereby"' to -
incxrease its revenue requirementby tﬁe compot:rlding process ;°£_ L
obtaining a return upon the retuxrn portionm of :Lts revenues. The :
staff on the other hand, has properly determned such lag by
relating both payments and collections to e.fcpenses. . : |
Anothex factor contribduting to the greater wor k:l’.ng cash .
allowance claimed by appl:.cant :Ls its failure to treat bond :.nterest
as an item of expense._‘ In our opin:.on, applicant s treatment of
bond intexest is i.mproper. For purposes of determ:{:xmg working cash.
| allowance, bondholders, unl:nce stockholders, ‘are a class of
creditors., The sole Justification for mcludmg a worlc:!ng cash
allowance in the rate base is to prov:.de the stockholders a return -
upon’ that porti.on of thei.r invested cap*’ tal wh:.ch is necessary in
the utility's opexations and ‘upon which: they would not otherw:x.se
receive a return. | “ | .
In est:tmating worldng cash allowance, ‘the staff normalized |
the income tax effects of accelerated amort:'lzat:.on. Appl:.cant |
contends that, since the staff deducted the income tax reserve for ‘
accelerated amortization from rate base, :LL should not :.nclude the
accrual to such reserve in the income taxes used in the determination';
of workmg cash The staff's treatment o:E accelerated amort:.zatn.on
for working cash purposes is in h.armony with :I:ts computat:t:on of tec-t
year :ua.come taxes and is, therefore, appropriate. Applicant‘ |
position here is at odds with its own computat:{.on of test year
income taxes, in which it normallzed the effects of accelerated
amortization. | o T
- We find the staff's figure for wor‘c:.ng cash allowance and
the method by wh:x.ch :.t was determmed to be reasonable and proper. [
We adopt the amount of $9 149 000 fox wor‘.d.ng cash allowance for the |
test yeax l96l. ‘ o ' | -

=12~




Smary of Adopted Results

The £ollowmg tabulatn.on sunmarizes the adopted results :
of opexation of applicant's gas deparment for the test year 1961

at the several rate levels under cons:.deration herem*

SUMMARY OF ADOP’ED RESULTS
TEST YEAR 1961 =

Adopted Amounts
At Rates At Inter~ At o
Effective  im Rates Anpln.cant' At o
Prior to Effective Proposed Authorized
8/25/60 8/ 25/60 Rates _Rates

Revenues $292,785,000 $302, 556,000 $315,600,000 $3o7 415 000
Sxpenses & Taxes 263,467,000 . 273,857 000" 281 ozs 000" 276 1511,000
Net Revenues 26,318,000 28,739,000 34,575 000 30, 904, ooo
Depr. Rate Base 494, 459 000 494 459,000 494, 459,000 494 459 ooo i

Rate of Retwm | 497 . 5.81 K2 997, s zs'/... R

Rate of Return

- Applicant seeks a rate of return of 5.8 on the deprec:.a- SR

| ted rate base of its gas dcpartment for the test year 1961. Its ‘
finaneial witness, in testifying in support of this rate of return
asserted that appl:.cant should earn not less than 12 5% on to.at
portion of its common stock equ:.ty assoc:.ated with the gas depart- -
ment, e presented evidence .show:.ng that in 1959 eleven selected
najor St.a:.ght natural gas compan:teo earneo from 9 9’/. to 17 7% on |
common stock equity and 13.27% on the average.

The fallacy in applica‘nt"‘ pos:ut:.on is that :z.t 'bases its

compar:.sons on results of operat:.on of straight natural gas companies" .

and considers its own gas departmnt as stand:.ng alone.‘ 'Ihe facto S -

axe that apnlicant is a combmation electrre and gas ut.a.liw, :Lt:
finances as such a combination utili.ty and not by departmento and

its ope'*at:.ons and management axe closely‘_integrateo. ‘ We find :Lt




s s222s @ | - , .

r.easonablé‘ to considet ‘appi:'.tant:;‘ as a combinatn.on ut:‘.li.ty :m arr:.ving -_ |
at the rate of return allowsble in this proceeda.ng. B |

The record clearly shows that, in general combmatzon ,
utilities have been earnmo on thelr common ‘stock equ:.ty substantially
less than the 12.5% claimed as reasonable by applu.cant's wn.tnesa. '
Exhibit No. 59, introduced by the Ccm:t.ss:‘.on staf;., shows an average
range of earnings om common stock equity of -;ombination-companies, |
for the five-year period 1955 tErOugh 1959, of 7.9% to 13.8‘72;;"'with"
the average and median being approximately 10.5%. The gxhi‘b:’.t " ,
further sbows' ave'rageﬂ earnings on total capitul ofr 5.3% "td T Ly w:’.th
the average and median being approximately 6/.. it :.s sign:.f:’.cant
to note from the exhibit than., on thez average for the f:r.ve-year |
pexiod, Pacific Gas and Electric Company garned 9‘ 5. on its year-end
common stock equity and 5.5% on its yeér-eud t’otai capital and
during the same period, mcreased the boolc value of its common sharcs
from $32, 89 to $39.82 and its annual d:.v:l‘.dends from $2.20 to 8 $2.60.

Upon @ full review of the record, we :Emd and conclude thau
a rate of return of 6.25% applied to the adonted rate base of k .
$494,459,000 for the test year 1961 is fa:!.r and reasor.uble for. appl:.- / ”
cant’s gas opcra ions., Such a retum, when consz.dered w:.th costo o; L/ |
bond money of 3.37% and preferred stock. money of 5. BOA, shoula produce |
an adeguate and reasonable return on the common stocl equ,.ty at:t'r:.bu-’, )
table to applicant's gas dena':tment. |

'J:he adopted test. year reoults show that the pz:esently
effective intexim rates would yn.eld applz.cant 5. 81/., or less ‘than a
;.a:.r rate of return on the operations of its gas department. Appl:.-
cant is cleaxly entitled to rate relief over and above the $9 810 000
Z1 Paso offset authorized by Dec:.s:v.on No. 60587, Wevfz_.nd, thever,.
that suthorization of the full amount of the additional :.ncrease :o‘fv
moxre than $13,000,000 requeste‘d' by appl'icar‘xtu_ in its. geueral‘ ;r‘ate

proposal woul‘d‘ produce & xate of re-tum"uell in excess ,3of£" th_at_{

- albe-




bezeinabove found fair and :éeaslonabwe.. e wi‘ll -'aut}:orizé ‘applicant
to increase its gas rates by the amount of $4, 819 000 over the :
interim levels established by Dec:.s:s.on No. 60507 whn.cn amount wll ‘:
yield applicant a 6.257% rate of retm:n on tae test year ‘bas:.s.

Avoplicant®s ueneral Rate Proposal

Applicant's amended gemsral rate proposal :.s set forth in
Zxhibit No, 29. The follow:.ng tabulation, u.n.ng adopted gas sales,

shows the effect wh:.ch appl:.cant’s p:r0posal would have on ..he several
classes of customers: |

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED INCREASES
TEST YEAR 1961

.Ldopteo . Average
Revenue ) .. Revenue
Adopted At Rates Requested Increase . Per Mef
Class of - Sales Effective - Pex~ Per After
Sexvice 1000 Mef 8/25/60 Amount  cent  Mcf Inerease .
Firm: ‘ ‘_ ‘_ L
General 219,398 $168,862,000 $15,978,000 9.46% 7.28¢ 84,25¢
Industrial &

Gas Engine 15,141 8,782,000 79, 000" 9.06 5.24 63,25

Resale ‘ 5,049 2] 523 000 2.3 OOO .64 4,22 54,19
Total Firm )

> > 3 -, LJ J » .

Interrupt.Indust. 162,293 &9, SOo »000° mw@ 3') 41,50
Interdepartmental 139,569 52,223,000 GO0 &30 - 36.10

Total Natural Gas 541,450 301,392,000 12,993, ooo £.30 2,40 so.z.o‘_
Liquid Propame 135 334,000 11,000 3.29 8,09 253,62
Total Gas Sales 541,506 302,232,000 13,004,000 & 3o 2,40 su.za."

Applicant's proposed tar:.f{ changes as pre.,en..ly oefore the
Commission would: | |

(1) 1Increase rates to the Lirm clac.scs of natuxal gao ,

customers by am gverzgze of 7.09¢ pex Mcf. Th.a.s would amount w" B

to $16 935,000‘; or 9 43"/., on the adoPted test year ‘bas:.s.




(2) Reduce rates to the interrupﬁible'ciasées of nacofai N
gas customers by 1. 364¢ pex MCE. On the test year baSlS, this
would amomt to a reduction of $3, 992‘000 or 3.28% of revenueo |
‘at present offsct rates. | o | e |
(3) Increase lxquid propane rates by an average oe 8 09c
pengbf. On the test year basls, thxs woulo amount to $11 000
orfan increase‘of 3.29% over presently efnecttve rates.v_
(&) Pemove f*om.tbe conditxons of servxce o; its schedules
G~55 and G-55.1, under-whlch applxcant‘s steam-electrlc-plants
‘axe served, the clause which excepts the steamrclec zic plan:s
cromxmnteezuption "durxngiperzodo of exioting.or threatencd
erzencles". | - o \' f” -
(5) Consolidate, adjuSc and clarxfy, as set Eorch in-
Exhxbits Nos. 24 and 38, the rate’ zones o£ applicant's rate"
areas partxcularly in the Bay Area, to accord.wmth changes “
in customer densitics and other factors. |
The specific details of the rate changes propooed by -
applicant may be aummarizeovas follows: - i
The initial block of each veneral sexvice vchedule-would
be increased by about 49¢ pexr customer per month aiter zone changes.
Applicant represents that the preoent initial blocL cha*ges fall ‘ar
short of covering the fixed costs o; servmng a cuotomer, excluoxve
of any cost for gas. The sccond bloc would be increased by approxm-‘ﬂ '
wately o.7¢ pexr Mef, the thi&d blocl oy 3 2c per Mcf and SLb equent d..‘
blocks by lesser amowmts down to 1.3¢ % per ch in the termlnal block |
of each general sexvice schedule. Included in’ the proposed general
sexvice schedules is an xncreaoe from 1. 864c pcr'Mcf to 4 236c per

Mef in the amount applicant oes;res to be consxdered ao the offset

charge to general service cuotomers related to the El Paso increase Y
of August 25, 1960. | |




A 42225 Q’

Appiicant states that it s prOposed mcreases to flrm
industrial customc::s over the rate*' of August 25, ..960 arc des:.gned

to obtain appromately the same. over-all percentage as :Erom the
‘increase In gemexzal service rates. According to apol:.cant the o |
initial and intermediate bloclc.. have been designed 56 as not to
exceed the level of rates proposed for. general sexv:.cc schedules
with the balance of the imcrease which would be oot:a:med from mis
coming fxrom a proposed mcrease  of 3.3¢ pex Mcf in ...he term:r.nal
oloc;c. As in the case of the general semce class, appln.cant
requests That the offset charze imcluded in its proposed £:u:m
..ndusn::.al rates be cons:.dered as 4.235¢ per ch;. rather than the
present 1. 864¢ per Mef, | | A

For the resale schedules ’ appl:.cant states that the pro— =

- posed mcrease is appa.omately equal to the percentage :mcrease

proposcgl for f£irm sexvice overall. According to spplicant about half .

the percentage increase .:Ls'assi@a’ble to the demand ‘componesc- and"
balf to the commodity po::tiopf. For f£irm xesale service, applicant
proposes tha.., as in the other firm schedules, there be an- increase |
from 1.804¢ per Mcf to 4.236¢ per Mef in the amount to be consz.dcred
2s on offset to the E1 Paso {ncrease of August 25, 1900. For the
Interruptible portion of resale service, applicant prc»poses that
rates be reduced by eliminating the 1 86~’~¢ per Mcf off set charge os.
August 25, 1960, and incxeased by a vencral increase :Ln tae base ratcs |
of 0.5¢ pex Mcf. ‘ o

Applicant proposes to elminate the August 25, 1960 offset o
charge of 1.864¢ pex Mcf from all :.nterrupt:.ble schedules by a general
increase in the base rates of 0.5¢ per Mcf., It is appl:.cant’
intention thereby to obtain a reduction in the rates for interruptible
sexvice to the rate levels originally proposed in t:he appl:.cat:l.on but B
at tke same t:une to el:‘.m:.nate the mtmuptible customers £rom .




participation m aay othexwise epplu.cable E1 Paso refund related to
gas used .,ubsequent: to the effective date of the xates author".zed |
by thais deCl-alOD.. The proposed revision of the olfset charge pro-
visions of the firm schedules from 1.364¢ pex Mef to 4 236¢ per Mcf
would thus increase the amownt of Fizm semce revenues whn.eh would be
sthject to refund. Under applicant’s rei'und propo...al the amoun.. o.x. _
revenue subject to refund to firm eustomers would be the total amoxmt
sub;eet to refund to all classes of customex under the August 25
1960 offset charges, less any reftmd due mterruptu.‘bles as; a result

of gas usage betwecen August 25, 1960 and the effectn.ve date of the "
rates authorized herein,

Eguivalent.‘Cost-’ of F.uel‘;Oil

Applicant's; asserted reason for iaropos:'.ngl to 'deere-ese, ’
interruptible rates to 1.364¢ pex Mcf below the interim rate le%rels‘-
established by Decision No. 60587 is that sueh rates are, :x.t alleges,
highex than the equivalent cost of fuel oil.. Appl:.can.. represents
that since 1958 when its gas rates were last determmed the cost
of fuel oil has declined, resulting in a loss of interrupt:.ble salcs.
Applicant states that during the one-year period preced:mg e tablxsh- |
ment of vresent interim rates, it had lost, as a result of competit:.ve‘ |
fuel oil prices, interrupt:.ble sales amovmt:.ng to ove"— $3 OOO OOO on .

an ammual bas:.s. Applicant concludes that it w:.ll lose a much

greatexr volume of its mterrupt:.ble sales if the present inte"im rates- L

for such sales are made permanent by this: decision. : It is appl:.cant'*

contention that the loss of »:interruptible sales will ult:.mately

result in rates for £irm sexvice being substantially h:’.gher than thcy
would otherwise be. | - L

According to aopl:.cant many of its mtempt:.‘ble customers -
switching to fuel oil would find it economical ang. prudent to sign

long-term fuel o:.l contracts, and some of these customers would




obtain, as others have already, a favorable oricing a"'rangement
whexeby the rrice of oil would escalate downward as well as upwa"d :f.n
relation to xates for interxuptible gas sexrvice. Appl:.cant contencs
that, even at rates lowex th:m it now proposes, it could not expec\.
to entice lost cus_tomers back to gas, and that customers who sw:x.tch
to fuel oil will be lost for one to ten years, produc-mg a .prolonged
adverse effect on its revenues which conid-lonl‘y "be correctedby -
raising rates for f:u:m semce. o o kR p

Applicant _ntroduced Bxh:{.b:f.t No. 10 and preaented test...mony
to show that the postcd pr ce of fuel o:x.l has. decl:.ned cons:.derably
since 1958, Appl cant states that the generally prevail:r.ng actual
price of fuel Zs substant:.ally below the posted pr:.ce.

During the hearings held subsequent to issuance of the |
interim order hereu;, 15 witnesses for -;ndustrial users. of fuel
testified that, in view of the price at ”which'- fuel oil :{.s'-,'av\e_:t-.li.abie-‘ |
to them, present rates for :‘.nterrﬁpti‘ble gas sexvice exceed} the value o
of such service on am eoergy basis, and that the use of fuely’o':“;l in"‘
all or part of the opexations of theu: companies can be shown to be
cheaper than the use of natural gas. The Califo*nia Manufacturers
Association (CMA), which produced nost of theve :s.ndustnal witnesscs,
takes the position that applicant's proposed :mt:exruptn.ble rate levelt“
meet in substantial measure the competit:.on of fuel oil but that
rates higher than proposed by appl:x.cant exceed the value of.' serv:.ce -
and will result in the lossg of interxuptible busmess to the detr:.ment-
of the utility and its customers al:iice Witb ‘respect to mthholding
sy refund to interruptible customers, however, CHA take., the posn.t:x.onf
that applicant's proposal is wnreasonable, mlawful and di.;crm:.na ..ory.

Five of applicant's desert customers,' whose plants In

the Mojave Desert near the Topock-”l:.lp:.tas txansmiss:.on line are

. &/ American Potash & Chemical Corporation; California Portland Cement
Company; Rivexside Cement Company, Division of American Cement

Coxpoxration; Southwestern Portland Cement Company; and U. S. Borax
& Chemical Corpozation. . S :




A 42225 @

Coe

s

served laxge -\ro'.'.uzm'-:s!j or gas on an interruptible' 'oes:. S5 jomtly take
toe position that, from a value of sexvice ‘concept, i.he record
Lurnishes no justification for any mcrease- ...ulv:rnterruptxble “

. industrial rates at trans:ni,i;sion vlevel‘ "above those prevailiug- pr:’.or
to the August 25, 1960 interim order. The desert customers concur
in the view of CMA that interruptible serv:.ce confers large benef:z.ts |
on the firm classes and that it would be improoer to risk the Ioss of-\’ a
substants 1 mterruptible busmess 'by mcreasmg :.nterruotn.‘ble rates,;ﬂ | |

wh.:x.ch they allege, were already "ailmg = meet the compet:.t:.on of |

altero.ate fuels before such rates were increased by the :Lnter:tm order L

herein, _ |
Despite the great amomt of testimony on value of servn.ce,\_
the xecoxd is devoid of definitive evn.dence either as to present
actual prices of Zfuel oil or as to author tative pred:.ct:.ons oi' '
futxxrc pr:.ces. The testimony on this sub_,ect was cb.aracterized by a
| genera.. uwillingness of the. w:.tnesses, ostens :.bly for bus:mess
reasons, to disclose the dollars-and-cents prn.ces and the real terms
on which t'ney could purchase fuel on.l. While the record clearly A A
cstabliskes that natural gas and fuel o:.l are in. strong competn.t:.on / . '
for the Califormia mdustrial market, it :Ea:.ls to bear out: the -
allegations of appl:.cant and its industrn.al customers that present |

_uter:!.m xate levels are pricing gao out of that marlcet.

Cost., by Classes of Ser'v:Lce

In support of its p:.o;posal to decrease mterruptxble
zates below present interim levels, applxcant :.ntroduced as B:dn‘.blts'-
No. 9 and x\o. 40, a cost of se“vn.ce study' purport:m@-, to show the |
costs :Lt incurs in serv:.ng its various cla ses of natural gas |
customers. Applicamt's study is based on the prem:x....e tnat to scrve |
its firm customers only would requ:.rc substant:.ally the same plant R

facilities and over-all mvestment as are, requ.uced to serve ootb. the




A, 42225 @ I r_f‘.”j_i,

firm and interruptible load On th:L, 'bas:Ls applicant's cost |

..ncu:rrence" study assigns interruptible customers less than three
_ percent of the total fixed costs of the gas department. The study
alleges that at proposed rates the Lirm classes of customers would
produce Tevenues wbich would :Ee:x.l by mo::e tnan e30,000 OOO to meet |
the cost of providing them sexvice plus a 6 274 retuxn, and" that the '
inte*ruptiole classes would be makme; up th:'.s $30 OOO OOO deficiency

by paying rates which would yield this amount over and above the cost ]

of render:mg interruptible service. : :

The Comission staff :Lntxoduced as Exhibit No. 55 a study
which allocates the costs of prov:.d:i.ng gas service accord..ng to the
use that is made of the system by each class. It is the staff'
contenticon that use is the best gauge for determ:!m.ng how costs
should be allocated to the several classes of customers who benefit
from the existence and f\mct:.oning of t!ne Jo:tnt].y used fsc:f.lit:a.es of
a gas utility system. |

The following tabulation shows the rates of n:eturn, wh:n.ch
according to the staff's study would be realn‘.zed in the test year |
from the several broad classes of natural gas. serv:‘.ce-- ,

| | ~ Rate of Return

- Test Yesr 196L . -
At o/£2/00 - At Applicant’s

Class'cf'l\ratxn'al Gas Sewice Rates - Proposed Rateg SRR
~ Firm and Resale | I 5’,‘43% - __,’7.44/. L
Interruptible'lndustrial S saz 5,71?§Ji_ .
Steam Electric X Y |
Transport s s
Total Nstural Gas System | 5,39":‘3"»" : ‘ .06‘;-:,"‘,}, o

oA !:a’ces the position that applicant's study :.s the proper

type of cost study for the Commission: to consider in determ:’.ning rate. N

levels. A wimess for CMA testified that the staff. study is- not

w2l



A. 42225 ds.

limited to a study of costs hut that :.t :.ncludes non-cost elcments
such as "benefits" and costs of standby fac:.ln.ties installed by ano
at the expense of ::.nterruptxole customers. CMA: contends that the
study does not measure class cost responsn.b:.lity and J.s, therefore,
valueless to the Commission es an aid in ratemakmg. |

'rhc desert customers contend that both appl:.cant'c and
staff’s cost studies show that intempt:.ble :.ndustm.a‘.!. servicc at.
transmn.ssz.on level yields appl:_cant far in excess os.' the rate O‘.L
return requested for applicant's gas department as a whole. The
desert customers tale the pos:.tion that they are and should 'be |
treated as a separate class of service 'oy reason of phys:.cal loca- ,: “
tion and cost -of semce. | ' o

We do not regard applicant's cost of sexvice: study to be
a reasonable guide in the spread of Tates among classes ou: servi.ce.ﬂ
The study arrives at a final answer wb.ich is qu:.te the same as :x.ts
beginning assumpt:.on, namely, that the cost of serv:.n,g; gas £o thc
mterrupt:.ble and stcam—electr:.c classes :E.s :.nm:ementsl to the cost
of sexrving the firm. In ass:.gnmg fac:f.l:’.ty costs almost exclusn.vely
to the f:’.rm classes, applicant ignores the bard fact that well- over:
50% of its volume of gas sales is made to the :.'ru:e::s:\.-.1:>t:'t ble and
steam-electr:.c classes. In ouxr opm:.on, the staf s cost allocat:‘.on
- study, which g:.ves a significant weightmg to the actual use made of
the system, prov::.des a oetter gu:.dc to the Comission in. the spread
of rates among classes of service. ~ | | |

gpvead of Autnor:.zed Rates

The Comssion has carefully wen.ghed 811 of thé -°°n$'i_déra;$
tions pertinent to the spread of rates, includmg value of serﬁce"’f “E;
costs by classes of service, the rates now and heretofore :s'.n.feffec‘t‘; “‘l

the elimination of discrimination among classes and zomes, and the

general effect of rates upon the growth and development of applicant’s




gas sales. We find it reasomable to spre'ad the ad‘d_',:f.tional‘y fevendé .
increase of $4,819,000 authorized herein among applicant's”firm ,
classes of service, as specified in Ap;&eﬁdix A‘Pheret":d. _ I-Iowe\fer,‘ no |
showing has been made which would just £y the Com:.ssion in requu".mg
the firm classes to shouldexr the add:‘.t:.onal burden. of $3 $92,000
which applicant proposes. to shift on to them from the mterrupt:.ble
classes. Accordingly, the intcm rates for 311 mterrupt:.ble
classes of service estaoln.shed by Decision No. 60587 shall remam in N
effect. If after suwrveying its market,, however, applicant concludes
that it may further improve its earnings by reducing its rates to

irs interruptible classes of customers, it: will be perm:ttted to f:!.le
such mterrupt:’ble rates as, in the exercise of its 'best 'business
judgment, will stinulate gas sales, provided that m no :.nstancc
shall applicant file a rate which Is less than %c per Mcf highe::
than the correspondmg rate wh:x.ch was in effect pr:z.or to August 25
1560. |

General Service

Applicant proposes extensive changes in general s‘e:vi’cef
rate areas and zones, as détail_ed in 2xhibits Ncsi; 24 and 38; I‘he - |
zezoning proposal will result in treating commmities adjacent to one
- another, and generally sexved from the same lsouice of gas s‘;ipplyf',~
as regional or met:opol.ifan' areas w:c’.t_;héut ‘hreg‘ardf to mdnicip\al_o:: |
county limes. The effect of the proposed :ch;anges ‘on ‘custo‘mefs'

assigned to lower rate comes will be to decrease' the rate* levels

which would otherwise apply. None of t:he pmposed changes ass:.gns -
custormers to h:.gher rate zones., |

We £ind applicant's rate zome and rate ‘area‘ boundaryi"'
revisions to be reasonable and such rev..s:.ons w:.ll be author.t.zed
Applicant's present desc‘r:.ptn.ons o;. rate areas as on’ fn.le )

with the Com::.s.;:.on are by city limits as of certa:.n dates w:r.th




" AL '42225_ ®

revisions indicated by a:mevcation‘nmbers or by j metes and ‘bounds-
oe.,c*:x.pt:.ons. Vhile soch descriptions accurately def:x.ne rate areas,
they »ose difficulties in detcmining the locats.ons of mdiv:.dual
customers with respect to xate mea boundar:.es. The order herein
will provide that applicant shall fz.le apprcoprz.ate maps delmeat:.ngi |
cack of its rate areas. ' | -
Applicant’s present and“proposed gepe:al? :seririce‘ rate

levels and those -authorized herein are as follows:

RATE SCHEDULES. (1100 B.T.U. Basis) )
Rlockinzg Gl G2 2 =3 : G 2G5 z Gub 3 G=T &
' PRESENT INTERIM RATES ‘

Forst 200 cu.ft. or less $0.96L $l.064 $1.164 $1.264 $1.364 $1 511. $1-36L |
Next 2,300 wt.  6.66 6.95¢ 738 7.908 8.7 9. lvxf 9.901&5. |
Next 17,500 cu.ft. 641 6.65 6.90 720 7.53 7.88 .9.2014
Next 80,000 cu.ft. 632 6.37 6.5 655  6.63 6‘.‘72:*1\855514
Nexct 4,900,000 cu.ft. 6.27 6.3 6.3’7 - bulh 6.5 6.58 8.451L
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft. 6.15 6.15 .15 6.15 6.15  6.15 8161

APPLICAN“J.‘ ts PROPOS'ED RATES

First 200 cu.ft. or less $Ll40 $1.60 31.70 31.80 $L.90 $2.05 =w1.90 o
Per 100 cu.ft.: , S s
Next 2,300 cu.ft. 7.33¢ 7.62 8 05 8.5 9. 9.8f 20.57¢
Nm 17,500 Cu..f't- 6-73 6.97 . 7. 7052 7-85‘ I 8-20 9-52

Next 80,000 cr.ft. 6.63  6.63  6.63 6.72 6.280 6.89 872

Neoct 4,900,000, cu.ft. 6.60 6.60  6.60°  6.61  6.68 6.75. 8.61 .
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft. 6.33 6,33  6.33 6.33' 6.33  6.33. 8.33

AUTHORIZED 'RATES

Tirst 200 cu.ft. or less $1.165 SL.265 81.365 81465 $1.565 $L.715 $1.565
Per 100 cu.fY.: -
et 2,300 ca-ft.  6.85¢ 7.158 7.58 8.10f 8.674 9.37¢ 10.10¢
Next 17,500 em.ft. 6.5, 6.7  T.03:  7.33 7.66 8.0L 9.33 '
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft. 6,32 6.35 6.2 6US 6.5 . 6.63 8.50 -
Cver 5,000,000 cu-£t. 6,20  6.20 64200  6.20° 6200 6.20 “8,2:1;‘ ‘e




A hﬁzzs | ds...

Applicant also :‘fhas ‘general* sexvice rates' for clxertain‘ aréa's -
which are subzomes of the 7-zone rate plan for the system. Increases |
essent:mlly proportional to thos.e li.»ted above are author:.zed fon.
these subzones. S
| The offset charge for the August’ 25 1960 £ Paso increa,e
mcluded in the genezal semce :r:ates authoxi zed herein is 1 0644:
pex Mcf,.

Firm Industrial and Gas Engzine Service

The increases authori.zed foxr the f£irm mduontn.al and gas '
engine classes of semee ‘amount to 2. 72"/., or an average mcrease
of 1.58%¢ pex ek from the present average level of 50.00 cents tc
59.5% cents pexr Nef. | | _'

The offset cbarge included in authorized rates for fn.rm

industrial and gas - engine sexvice is 1 864 cents pex Mcf .
Resale Sexvice

Appl:.eant renders resale f:'.m servi.ce to the eit:.es of L
Palo Alto and Coalinga undex Schedules G-60 and G-Gl, :r:espect:.vely.
The increases be:mg authorized tmder these resale schedules amount :
to 2,59 or am average increase of 1. 32¢ per Mcf ftcm the present
average level of 50.97¢ per Mef to 52. 2% per Mcf. R

Uncex Schedule G=6Z, appl:.cant rendexs both firm and"
interxuptible resale se::v:.ce to two gas. d:.str:.buting ut:.lities
located near its Topoek-m‘.lpa.tas transm.ss:.on line ::'.n the "desert" |
area. The xecord shows that a further incresse In’ th:ls scaedule |
would place an undue burden on the customers of the purchasing |
utilities. 'I’herefore, the order herein will prov:.de for DO increase
in Schedule G~62 xrates. The interruptible port:.on of resale service o
undex this schedule is Included in the option be:mg afforded to

applicant to elect lower( interruptible rates than those ‘,othemse_ S -ﬁ-:
specified herein. .




-

b 62225 E

The offset charge included in authorized rates for firm :

sales under zesale service is 1.864¢ pexr Mcf. 'I’he off set charee

included in rates for ..nterrupt..ble sales mder resale semce is to

be determined on the same basis as spec:.f:.ed heremafter for mter-
ruptible industrisl serv:x.ce.
terrgptxble Industrial Serv:.ce

The offset ‘anluded in the rates now in ef.f.ect £or regulax
interzuptible sales is 1. 8644: pex Mcef. The order here..n w:.ll pro=- . -
vide that, if applicant elects to e:cercn.se the optron extended to .
it to file lower interruptible rates, the orfset.include_d :Ln the
lowex xates and amy refund related to sales mede at-'v-sueh’“rlower_ raf:es
shall be reduced aceordinc,ly. This contemplate., that after |
deternining the available amowmt per Mcf of vefumd on the bas:.s of
all gas sales, the refund on interruptible sales made at the lower
rates shail be reduced by the amowmt of the optn.onal reduct::.on m
rates.

Interdepartmental Sexrvice

The option to file lower :interruptn.ble zates does not .
extend to mterdeparmental gas service. e find that the presently
effective rates for :.nterdepartmental gas sales axe at theminir‘mm
level consistent with The xate spread comsiderations heren.nbefore
discussed. The offset charge included in such xates is 1.364 per
Mef. | | o |

We have given consideration to appl:.cant's proposal te | |
Temove from the conditions of the schedules under which its steam-
clectric plants are served t:xe eleuse which excepts such plants from
interruption "during per:.ods of existing or threatened emergency".‘
Ve f£ind that the xemoval of ﬁh:.s clause would no.. be :.n the publa’.c :

interest. Saz.d proposal w:.ll not be’ author:.zed




Propane Service

Applieant: proposes am i.pcfease' of $11,000 ox 3;29‘2 in its
rate sc_liedule# for propamne gas se::vieel. In view ‘_ of-'the : falctl that the
interim order in this application did not provide‘ fox any'. inc'i:ease |
in the rates for propane service, the proi:osed increase in ‘pfeeane |
rates is, in our opinionm, reasonaole and will be authorizee. j_ | |

Yo offset charge is mcluded :T.n the author:’.zed rates fo:: ‘
propane service. | .

Surmary of Autho::u.zed“': Increasefl'”

'I.'he table below smmarn.zes by classes of" 3as cu,tomers, the

effects of the autnori..ec rate increases speeifn.ed :Ln z\ppendix Ato
this decision: -

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED INCRIIASI'.’.S
TEST VEAR 1961 L

Adopted B : .,-Averageﬁ
« Revenue S -~ Revenue
Adopted At Rates Autborized Increase Per Mef
Sales.  Effective T Per-  rer . After: .
Class of Serv:!.ce 1000 Mef _/ 25/60 Amount eent: Mef I.ncreasejv
Ge'neral 219,392 316 52 000 $4 531 000 2, Gv/. _ .07¢ 79‘*.‘03¢,-‘ ‘
Industrial & , o
Gas Engine 15,14.1 8 782 000 239 000 2 72 .5:0( - 59.5¢
Resale 5,042 23 000 38 000 1.51 .75 50.72
Total Tirm ) 7. ~7T
Interrupt.Indust, 162,293 69,503,000 None - Nome 42.83
Intexdepartzentsl 139,569 52,223,000 MNone - Nome 37.42
Total Natwral Gas 541,450 301,898,000 4,808,000 1.59 .89'_56 65
Liquid Propane 136 234,000 11,000 3.29 8.09 253.6%

Total Gas Sales 541,58 302,232,000 4,819,000 1.59 .39 56.69

) indmgs and Conelusions

The Coumission has carefully weighed and cons:.dered 311 the

evidence of record, We find that .on the test year basa.s, the rates o




A, 43225 ol

-

authorized berein will produce a gross Tevenue ihcrease of $l:~,819‘ 000
and will y:x.eld applicant a rete of retm of 6. 25/. ‘on the operat:.ons

of its gas department., We £m:“'b.er find that the changes in rates and
charges authorized herem are Justn.f:\.ed that the rates and’ charges_ :
authorized herein are reasonable, and that the present rates amd.
charges, insofar as tbey differ from tho<'e herem prcscr:‘.bed are

for the future umiust and tmreasonable. . '

The Commission :has g‘:'.veﬁ consideration to all poi‘n.ts 'reised
and to al‘.!. mot:.ons made altnough each may not have been spec:..c:.cally
treated here:.n. The Comm:x.ss:ron now rules that al]. mot:.ons not
herctox:ore acted upon ané wnich are consi.,tent w:.th the findin,gs and B
conclus:.ons of this opinion and order are granted and those whn.ch

a2re not cons:.stent therew:.th are den:x.ed

Pacific Gas and Electric Company havulng‘appliedi to this

Commission fox an order authorizing iocreased retes an'd‘ oharges for
gas sexviee, publit hearmg having been held, the matter hav:!.ng been
submitted and now being ready for decn.s:r.on, therefore, -

IT IS ORDERED that: |

l. Om or after the erfect:.ve date of this orde.., applz.cant

is authorized to file the followmg :.n quadrupl:.cate wa.th this
Cozmission in eonfoxm:.ty with the provisions of General Order ;\Io. 1 ..
96: | o |

(a) Revised tariff'schedulesw‘ th changes in‘retes,',
charges and conditions as set £orth in Appenm.x A attached hereto
and, oun not less than five days notice to the public and to the

Comnission to make said rates effective for all serv'rce rendered on / B

and after Apr:.l 16 1961.




" . L
. ¢ "
i

.~ A. 42225 ds

|
|
|

(b) Revised or nem schedules of in*errupt:.ble rates as,

in the exercise of applicant's best business Judgment w:.ll et:tmulateig‘ -
gas sales, prov:.ded that in no instamce shall apcl:.cant file ‘a rate . |
wder this autaor:.zat:.on wh:.cb. is h:.gher than presently effect:.ve .
rates or which is less than 3¢ per Mcf h:.gher than the correspondm@; -
rate which was in effect prior to At.xgust 25 1°60. Such revised or .
new schedules of xzates shall be filed using the . form shown under
Paragraph IL ¢ of Appendix A and scall become effective on ten days'
notice to the public and to the Commiss:.on. This: option to lee | .
lowexr Intexruptible xates does mot extend to mterdepartmental sales S -
and must be cxercised on or before Jume 30 1961. On :.nterrupt:x.’ble |
sales, tbe basis for aoy refund related to the August 25 1960 |
increase shall be 1.864¢ per Mef, except that where appl:.cant has .-
exerc:s ed the option herem extended to it to. £lle lower rate.,, the
refund to each customer on sales made at sald lower rates shall be
reduced by the amount which the charges re].ated to such sales are |
lowexr than the charges whick would have been made at the correspondmg
ratesnowmeffect.- _ | ST

2. Applicant shall ccntmue to show in its tar:.£fs the amou*.:xts , .
of offset charges, and their respective effective dates, included in’
the rates which may be subject to refund upon f:t.nal determmatmn of‘fﬁi
the several E1 Paso Natural Gas Company increases reﬂected Ax such
offset cha:ges. | L

3. The prcvis:.ons of ordering paragraph 2 of Deca.sion No.‘-, B
60587 pertamn.ng to xecoxds, reports, subm:.ssn.on of a refund pl.m; - ,
and statement of oxfset cha.ges in applicant 8 tar:'.ff shall continue o
in £ull force and effect.. - | | b

b, When £:1.nal determinata.on has been made wa.th rcsPect to

any of the several 1'-‘.1 Paso Natural Gas Company increases reflected

~29=




in the offset charges incorporated in its gaégrateé, appliéantishall
£ile 2 supplemental application‘cohtainipg‘its proposed xate plén to
reflect such final determination for authorization by thisi
Sovmission, -

5. Applicent is authorized to revise its rate zomes and areas

as proposed herein, Applicant shall file:revised-raté éféa‘deScriPQ X

tions incorporating the authorized revisions and maps of 2 suffx -

g
l' ;
1

c*ently lazge scale to clearly delinea.e each of ito *a»e a*eas.
| . The effective date of this order snall be’ twenty‘days

afrer the date hereof. . : B . ,

Dated at (;;;;aucfggdaabcahwﬂaﬁ. ,» California, this

2/ a2y of




AFPPENDIX A
Poge Lot 4

The presently offectivo rates and conditions are cha.nged as sert

forth In this appendix.

I -2 olimary memenx,

4.

Ce

€.

Withdraw and cancel the follow:mg .,chedules, and. tre.nsfea- the :

customers and territo:-ies to the new schedules as' indica.ted in the
t&bule.tion below. ) o

Schedules . . Customecrs a.nd Territories
@ Canceled _— ‘ 1o be Tran ggz. od o :
CGe2l o ' S G—ZB"~
G25 . ‘ G-22
Repumber end rctitle the following .,chcdules as indicated below.
Sehedule No. - Ti;le gf Cla-:s of‘ m (e i
Prosent. Authorized L S B ST
G-81 G-l2 - Fm Ihdus‘briél Naturel Gas Sorv:.cc :
=91, =58 . Interruptibdle Natural Gas’' Su‘v‘ice ‘
C-93 =59 Interruptidle Natural Gas’ Sewice
C-58 G-8L General Service - Propane Gas .
0-59% G=82 General Service ~ Propane’ Ga.s

Withdraw and cancel Schedule No. G-6.1.. and trcnsfer customers and
territory to Schedulo No. G=b.1.

Transfer customers snd tcrritory in Stecktoen Division supplied from

g-ing.l_zé mﬁin ‘east of Root Road fron Schedule No. G—6-3 %o Sehedule’
o- L2

Revise Schedules Nos. G=40, * G=45, G50 e.nd G-53 80 thct the speci:ﬁ‘ic,:
exclusions for each zchedule will be. , ‘

H\mboldt Diviuion, ‘

Portions of Colgate and Drxm Division supplied from the
four-inch gas main extending from Mair 123 4o Loomis,

Portions of Shasta Division supplied from Main. 17'7 ncrth
of Corning Field,

Pextions of Stoc)ﬂon Division *upplied fron the transmisszon
main between Lodi Gas Field and las Vinas, and
from the six-inch gas main extending east on Linden ‘

chd froz & point 800 feet east of White Lane to I.inden,

an

Por'ticn of San Jose Division in the Sen Lorcnze Va.lley
Service Area.

Territory supplied en Schedules =42, G=58 and- G—59

Revise territorial descriptions of proposed Schediles Nos. 6-42,
G-58 and G=59 so that these schedules for firm industrial service .
and interruptidle service will be generally applizable throughout .
the entire territory served by former Coast Counties Gas and Elec—
tric Company, except the San I..ren.,o Vclley Sorvice Ares.. S

-

CF g
PR




APPENDIX A
’hgeZoi‘ A

g. Add the following spec:ial condition to Schodule No. G=45, Gas Engine
Agricultural Neturel Gas Service:

™ais schedule ic eppliceble on.]y to those custcmers

end p\mping plants which were being served hereunder
on ..-l.

# Insert here the effective date of the schedule
authorized by the C.P.U.C. decision to be *e:ndered
hereumder. :

II - Beso Ratea

&. Change the General Naturel Gas Sewice base r&te-r per neter per monmth
‘ +0 “he fo,lowing:

o Per deter Per Month- :

Schedule .Schedule. Schedules.Schedules
No. = Ne. °  Nose = Nos.. .
Gl 2 G2 6=3 & GeR1iCed & Gu22

1100 Btu  :110C Btu:1100 Btu :1100 Btu -

Rates
Commodity Charge:

First
Next

$1.365
7.58¢
7.03"

- 6456
6.42

R 6.20

200 cu. £t. or less
2,300 ¢cu, ft.yper 100 cu. ft.
Next 17,500 eu. £t.,per 100 cu. ft.
Next 80,000 cv. ft.,per 100 cu. £t.
NOJC!; 4,900,000' Cl. ft-,w 100 o1+ 8 Ct‘o
Over 5,000,000 cu. £t.,per 100 cu. L.

$1.165
6.864
6454
643
6.32
6.20

$1.265
7.15¢
6.737
6..8.
6.35
6.20

$l-465
8.10£
7.33
6.66
649
6.20

Per Metem Per Month
Schedule : Schedules Schedule

Nose = No. : Nos. =z No.
G=5 & G=23: G=5.1 G-6.& G-26: G-6.1

1100 Btu = 1100 Bhu: 1100 Bmz 51100 Bj;g_

Schedules:

Ratas

Commodity Charge s

Firet
Next
Next
Neoct.
Qver

17,500 CUe

200 cu. i‘t., ‘or less.

.£3300 cu. £t., per 100 cu. 4.
£4., per 100 cu. £4.

£§0,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.
4-’900,000 CRa
5,000,000 cu.

ft., per 100 cu. ft.

ft., per 100 cu. ft.

$1.565
7

7.%'
6.7,
6.56

$1.815 3. "'15 $2.315

11.23¢
0.2
.08

9:374 11.95;.‘
S.01  10.59.

6.20

683 935
6,63  9.01

8.81 i

£.08

: Per Meter Per Month - . .i".
‘Schedule Schedule * Schedule‘_: o
: No. 23 Now % No...
G=Ge : G-6a3 - G—']

Commodity Charges.

Pirst
Next'
Next. -
Next

200

cu. 4. or les.s

1160 B‘_bu-- L1060 Bt : 1100«3 u L

$l.’715 $2.615 $3..565 |

2}300 .
17,500
20,000

Next: 4,500,000

Oover 5,000

4000

=128
Cl.

CRa.
.

.

a.tty per 100 cu. ft- ‘
ft., per 100 cu. ft.
fta, pex 100 C':.. f'to"t.
ft‘, per loo CU.. ft. . o

1tf, per 100 cu. Lo

937

g.01

6.83.
6.63 -

T 83

14.03¢ - 10. zo,! -

10-35 l’ b \
0.3 8.
9-22 :




'A'.A:zzzse.sa.

APPENDIX A
Pach of 4

be Cbange the base rates of t.hc ﬁrm industrial &nd gas engine agricultuml

zatural gas servico to the followﬂng

Firm Industrdial ‘
Natural Gas Service

Gas Engine Agriculwr_cl
Natural Gas Service -

tPer Meter Per Month
:Schedules; Schedule
: Nos. 2 No.
26408022 G=40.1
Rates :1100 Btu 1100 Biu

Per Metexr
3 Per Month
' Schedule

: No. G=45

Rat@a :ﬁl.lOO* Btu.

Cormodity Charges | | B Cormodity Chnx'ge. ‘
First  100'Mef, per Mof 64.1¢  70.1¢ - First 1, Mef, per Mcf - 63.7;{

Next 900 Mef, pex Mef 6l.1  67.1 .Ne:ct
Over 3 »000 Mef, per Mef 58.8  64.8%

LU, Mef, per Mef 54.5
28» Mcf, per Mcf 48.9

¢. Form to be used in revising ind erruptible na‘owal gas serv:!’.cc schedules

if the option to reduce rates is exercised:

" [T T 1]

- _ 'Adjusted 0ffset =
Base’ ‘Optional = 3Base -Chargo '
Rates Adjustment*z Rates o -

Effcctive Retes

1100 Btu

Commodity Cherge:
* The optioral adjusment ‘shall not exceed .L.Bél.;{/Mcf.

El Paso, Docket RP 60-3 shall comp:-ise 1.864;.‘/Mcf less the amount of the

optional adjustment.

follows:z

ZE:C: ef,c.-._'

Offset che.rges for '

Schedules Nos.. 6—60 and G-61

Rates:s
Demand Cherge:
Based on the Maxcimum Billing Mon'bh
Consumption, per Mcfl

Commodity Charge:
To be added to the Demand Cha:rgc.
For all ges deliverics, per Mef

Por Mdn‘th

| 8.25;2’
. Base’ 'Ra;t;

38.3;.‘

Change the gemeral servicoe propane gas base rates. to the follcwing

Ra.te:

First 300 cu. £t. or less '
Nexct 2,200 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t.
Next 1,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.
Next 7,500 cu. ft., per 100 eu. €t.
A1 over 10,000 cu. £t., per AC0.cu. f£t.

Schedule No. G-82

R&‘tc s

Fil‘st 200 mc» .ft-, or 1683

Next 300 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.

Next 700 ¢u. £t., per 100 cu. £t. -
Nexct L’BOO . fto, pexr 100 ¢eu. e

A2 over 6,500 cu. £t., per 200 cu. ft.

Per Me'tcrp o
Per Menth
‘ﬁ;l'.?s‘--i‘f. L

30.'05

1 25.0

- 18.0°

" 15.0

Per Meter:
Per Month.
$L.75
M-Oﬁ
37.0
26.0
22.0

d. Chaxnge t.he tase ratcs for resa.lc nctm-al ge.s service (1100 Btu) a8 o



APPENDIX A
Page L of It

IiT-Revise the rate areas and rate zones as detailed in Exhibits Nos. 2L
and 38, and file maps delineating rate areas. Modify index of rate
areas to eliminate reference to incorporated area, show map references
and remove metes and bounds descriptions. o _

IV-Revise and refile table of comtents.. -




© A 42225 Q«, %

For Applicanﬁ:

 APPENDIX B
LIST OF APPEARANCES

F. T. Searls, John C. Morrissey and John S. Cooper.

Fox Protestants: O'Melveny & Myers, by Lauren M. Wright, for

Riverside Cement Company, Division of American
Cement Corporation; Overton, Lyman and. Prince,

by Donald H. Ford, for Southwestern Portland ,
Cement Company; J. J. Deuel and Williasm Knecht,
for Califormia Farm Bureau Federation; Grace :
McDonald, for California Farm Research & Legisla~
tive Committee and Northern Californis Citizem-
ship Council, United Automobile Workers - AFL-CIO;
C. H. MeCrea and Jobn L. Holleran, for Southwest .-
Gas EErporation;‘RoBley E. Morgan and Edwin J.~."’/,
Moore, for City of Santa Clara; Robert J. Gooney,

Tor City of EL Cerxito. '

For Interested Parties: John P. Vetromile, for,California-

For Commission

Pacific Utilities Company; L. M. Windle, for
Richfield 0il Coxporation; Kemmeth M. Robinson,
for Permsnente Cement Company and Kaiser Aluminum

-and Chemical Corporation; Wallace X. Downey, for

California Portland Cement GCompany;  Coleman & .
McDonald, by Robert L. Starkey, for United States
Borax & ChemicalCorporation; Gibson, Dunn & '
Crutcher, by Richard L. Wells, for Americam Potash
& Chemical Corporation; Richard Edsall, for
California Electriec Power Company, rillsbury,
Madison & Sutro, by Francis N. Marshall and James
B. Atkin, for Stamdard Oil Company of California;

Brobeck, Phleger & Harrisom, by Robert N. Lowry

and John E. Sparks, for California Manuracturers .
Associlation; Rowland & Paras, by Gilford G. Rowland,
forr Campbell Soup Company; Charles McCrory, fox
Pacific States Steel Coxporation; Harold Gold,
Reuben Lozner and Gerald Jones, for Department of
Defense and other executive agencies of the
United States Goveroment;  Helen Nelson, Consumex
Counsel for State of California; Robert Paul Hamil-
ton and Kemmeth J. Hedstrom, for California
Department of Water Resources; Dion R. Holm,
Orville I. Wright and Robert R. Laughead, for

ity aad County of Sam Francisco; J. fr. Coakley,
by John A. Lewis, for County of Alameda; Roy
Gargano, by Orville T. Wright, for County of Kexn;
Everett M. Glemn, for City of Sacramento;. Robert

. erson and Robert P. Berlkman, for City of
Berkeley; John R. Stokes, for Gity of Arcata;
Jobn R. Johnson, for City of Menlo Parxk; Robert
E. Michalski, for City of Palo Alto; Donald C.
Atkinson for City of San Jose; Haskell M. Goodman,
by Ozville I. Wright, for Cit{ of Milpitas; :
Kenneth W. Hoagland, by QOrville I. Wright, for
City of Bakers%ield; Robert J. Costello, by -
Orville I. Wright, for City of Redwood City; Framk

xllxo, by Oxviile I. Wright, for City of Sumnyvale;
Rodney R. Atchisom, by Orville I. Wright, for
City of Mountain View; Ermest Rusconi, by Orville
I. Wright, for City of Morgan Hill. - S
Staff: Harold J. McCarthy, John Gillanders and
Kenji Jomita. o DR o




